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UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND 

 
STEPHEN DEL SESTO, AS RECEIVER AND : 
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ST. JOSEPH  : 
HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE ISLAND : 
RETIREMENT PLAN, et al.   : 
       : 
  Plaintiffs,    : 
  v.     : C. A. No. 18-cv-00328-WES-LDA 
       : 
       : 
PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, LLC, et al.  : 
       : 
  Defendants.    : 
 

STIPULATION BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND  
DEFENDANT THE ANGELL PENSION GROUP, INC. 

Plaintiffs Stephen Del Sesto (the “Receiver”) and the individual named plaintiffs 

(individually and as putative class representatives) (with the Receiver, “Plaintiffs”) 

having served interrogatories, requests for productions of documents, and requests for 

admission (“Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests”) on Defendant The Angell Pension Group, 

Inc. (“Angell”) on January 13, 2020, and Angell having served responses on February 

12, 2020 (“Angell’s Discovery Responses”), and Plaintiffs having notified Angell that 

Plaintiffs consider Angell’s Discovery Responses to be improper and insufficient, and 

Angell maintaining that its discovery responses were sufficient and proper, and Plaintiffs 

having provided Angell with Plaintiffs’ draft motions to compel discovery from Angell and 

to determine the sufficiency of Angell’s answers and objections to Plaintiffs’ requests for 

admissions (“Plaintiffs’ Discovery Motions”), and Plaintiffs and Angell by their 

undersigned counsel having conferred to resolve Plaintiffs’ Discovery Motions without 
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court action, Plaintiffs and Angell by their undersigned counsel hereby stipulate and 

agree as follows: 

1. Angell hereby agrees that, in connection with Plaintiffs’ motion for 

summary judgment on Count IV, as included in ECF No. 173 (the 

“Motion”), it will not dispute the authenticity of the documents attached to 

Plaintiffs’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts and filed as ECF Nos. 

174-1 through -26; 

2. Angell hereby stipulates and agrees that it will not object or assert any 

opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion either in writing or by argument, nor join in 

any objection or opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion asserted by the other 

Defendants; 

3. Angell hereby stipulates and agrees that it will not file any cross-motions 

to Plaintiffs’ Motion, nor join in any cross-motions filed by the other 

Defendants; 

4. Plaintiffs hereby stipulate and agree not to file Plaintiffs’ Discovery Motions 

or otherwise seek further responses to Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests from 

Angell; and 

5. Plaintiffs and Angell stipulate and agree that this Stipulation is without 

prejudice to the parties’ right to serve discovery requests and requests for 

admission during the second ninety day period for discovery provided in 

the STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER CONCERNING LIMITED 

DISCOVERY AND RELATED SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS (ECF 
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No. 175) related to any cross-motion for summary judgment filed by any 

Defendant.  

 

March 2, 2020 

 

SO STIPULATED: 
 
 
Plaintiffs, 
By their Attorneys, 
 
/s/ Stephen P. Sheehan     
Max Wistow, Esq. (#0330) 
Stephen P. Sheehan, Esq. (#4030) 
Benjamin Ledsham, Esq. (#7956) 
WISTOW, SHEEHAN & LOVELEY, PC 
61 Weybosset Street 
Providence, RI   02903 
401-831-2700 (tel.) 
mwistow@wistbar.com 
spsheehan@wistbar.com 
bledsham@wistbar.com 
 
 
Defendant, 
The Angell Pension Group, Inc. 
By its Attorneys, 
 
 
/s/ Steven J. Boyajian     
Steven J. Boyajian, Esq.  (#7263)  
Robinson & Cole LLP  
One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430   
Providence, RI  02903 
401-709-3359     
sboyajian@rc.com    
Providence, RI 02903 
-and- 
David R. Godofsky (pro hac vice) 
Emily S. Costin (pro hac vice) 
ALSTON & BIRD LLP 
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950 F Street NW 
Washington DC 20004 
(202) 239-3392 
david.godofsky@alston.com 
emily.costin@alston.com 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that an exact copy of the within document was electronically filed 
on the 2nd day of March, 2020 using the Electronic Case Filing system of the United 
States District Court and is available for viewing and downloading from the Electronic 
Case Filing system.  The Electronic Case Filing system will automatically generate and 
send a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following Filing Users or registered users of 
record: 

Andrew R. Dennington, Esq. 
Christopher K. Sweeney, Esq. 
Russell V. Conn, Esq. 
Conn Kavanaugh Rosenthal 
Peisch and Ford, LLP 
One Federal Street, 15th Floor 
Boston, MA  02110  
adennington@connkavanaugh.com 
csweeney@connkavanaugh.com 
rconn@connkavanaugh.com 

David A. Wollin, Esq. 
Christine E. Dieter, Esq.  
Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP 
100 Westminster Street, Suite 
1500 
Providence, RI 02903-2319 
dwollin@hinckleyallen.com 
cdieter@hinckleyallen.com  

Preston Halperin, Esq. 
Christopher J. Fragomeni, Esq. 
Dean J. Wagner, Esq.  
Shechtman Halperin Savage, LLP 
1080 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
phalperin@shslawfirm.com 
cfragomeni@shslawfirm.com 
dwagner@shslawfirm.com 

Howard Merten, Esq. 
Paul M. Kessimian, Esq. 
Christopher M. Wildenhain, Esq. 
Eugene G. Bernardo, II, Esq. 
Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP 
40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100 
Providence, RI 02903 
hm@psh.com 
pk@psh.com 
cmw@psh.com 
egb@psh.com 

Steven J. Boyajian, Esq. 
Daniel F. Sullivan, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430 
Providence, RI 02903 
sboyajian@rc.com 
dsullivan@rc.com 

Robert D. Fine, Esq. 
Richard J. Land, Esq. 
Chace Ruttenberg & Freedman, 
LLP 
One Park Row, Suite 300 
Providence, RI 02903 
rfine@crfllp.com 
rland@crfllp.com 
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Joseph V. Cavanagh, III, Esq. 
Joseph V. Cavanagh, Jr., Esq. 
Blish & Cavanagh LLP 
30 Exchange Terrace 
Providence, RI  02903 
Jvc3@blishcavlaw.com 
jvc@blishcavlaw.com 
 

David R. Godofsky, Esq. 
Emily S. Costin, Esq. 
Alston & Bird LLP 
950 F. Street NW 
Washington, D.C.  20004-1404 
david.godofsky@alston.com 
emily.costin@alston.com 

Ekwan R. Rhow, Esq. 
Thomas V. Reichert, Esq. 
Bird, Marella, Boxer, Wolpert, Nessim, 
Drooks, Licenberg & Rhow, P.C. 
1875 Century Park East, 23rd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90067 
erhow@birdmarella.com 
treichert@birdmarella.com 

W. Mark Russo, Esq. 
Ferrucci Russo P.C. 
55 Pine Street, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 
mrusso@frlawri.com  
 

  

John McGowan, Jr., Esq. 
Baker & Hostetler LLP 
Key Tower 
127 Public Square, Suite 2000 
Cleveland, OH  44114-1214 
jmcgowan@bakerlaw.com  

  
 

 
  
 

/s/ Max Wistow    
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